
 

P.O. Box 398, Fort Myers, Florida 33902-0398    Phone: (239) 533-2111 
www.leegov.com 

AN EQUAL OPPORTUNITY EMPLOYER 

 

 

 

October 7, 2019 
 
 
Mr. Scott Bennin 
Palmdale Oil Company 
911 N. 2nd Street 
Fort Pierce, FL 34950 
 
 
 
 
SUBJECT:  Renewal of Annual Contract No.B170172TJM 
  Lubricant Products 
 
Dear Mr. Bennin: 
 
This is to inform you that Lee County agrees to renew the above subject contract for an 
additional one (1) year period, from 10/22/19 through 10/21/2020. 
 
Please note, the Price Increase was approved and is effective 10/22/19. 

 
We are hereby extending the annual contract for an additional one year period under the 
same terms and conditions as the original award.  
  
If you have any questions regarding this letter, please contact me at (239) 533-8871. 
 
Sincerely, 
 
 
Kimberly Urban 
 
Kimberly Urban 
Contracts Analyst 
Procurement Management Division 
 
C: Project File  

John E. Manning 
District One 
 
Cecil L. Pendergrass 
District Two 
 
Ray Sandelli 
District Three 
 
Brian Hamman 
District Four 
 
Frank Mann 
District Five 
 
Roger Desjarlais 
County Manager 
 
Richard Wesch 
County Attorney 
 
Donna Marie Collins 
County Hearing  
Examiner 

 



/\eeCounty 
� .Sout/2west r-rforila 

BOARD OF COUNTY COi\
l

MISSIONERS 

John E. Manning 
District One 

Cecil L Pendergrass 
Dist,ict Two 

I.any Kiker 
District Three 

Brien Hamman 
District Four 

Frank Mann 
District Five 

Roger Desjarlais 
County Manager 

RichartJ Wm. Wesch 
County Attorney 

Donna Marie Collins 
Nearing E':taminer 

May 8, 2019 

Mr. Scott Bennin 
Palmdale Oil Company 
911 N. 2nd Street 
Fort Pierce, FL 34950 

Subject: Renewal of Annual Contract B 170172TJM 
Lubricant Products 

Dear Mr. Bennin: 

239-533-8871

The above-referenced annual contract will expire on October 21, 2019, unless renewed. 
Lee County is requesting that this annual contract be renewed for an additional one year 
pe1iod ( I 0/22/2019 - 10/21/2020). Therefore, we are requesting that you choose one of 
the following options and return this letter to Lee County Procurement Management, Attn: 
Kimberly Urban, P.O. Box 398, Ft. Myers, FL 33902-0398, (Fax: 239-485-8383 or email 
kurban@leegov.com ), within 15 calendar days from receipt. 

✓ a. I want to continue perfo1ming under this annual contract for an 
additional one year period under the same terms and conditions as agreed upon in the 
above-referenced quotation..lf1"1'r.1A/�� �",(//�ICE' /A//",!C,ffE �Ye:rr ,1"_1)!QR"'� 3t/ 

L[€'e1Jv#rd·d- 'C·t'- 7 
As a condition of this renewal, lite vendor agrees to provide Lee County with an 
updated insurance certificate upon expiration of the original certificate 011 file with 
tlte County. 

_____ b. I am not interested in extending this contract for an additional 
one-year period. Why? _______________ _ 

Date / 

' 

Procurement Management Director 
Title 

Date 

P.O. Box 398, Fort Myers, Florida 33902-0398 (239) 533-2111 
Internet address http://www.lee-county.com 

AN EQUAL OPPORTUNITY AFFIRMATIVE ACTION EMPLOYER 



B170172TJM  Lubricant Products

Palmdale Oil Price Increase Request

10/7/19

Product: Palmdale Oil Company
 Palmdale Price with approved increase 
(Secondary Vendor) Percentage of Increase

Category 1: 

SAE 30 - quart 2.50$                                         2.70$                                                                8%

SAE 30 Non Detergent - quart 2.05$                                         2.25$                                                                10%

SAE 5W30 - quart 1.98$                                         2.18$                                                                10%
0W20 - full synthetic - quart 2.94$                                         3.14$                                                                7%
SAE 40 - quart 2.50$                                         2.70$                                                                8%
SAE 15w40 CJ-4 - quart 2.40$                                         2.60$                                                                8%
SAE 15w40 CJ-4 - 5gal 7.30$                                         7.80$                                                                7%
SAE 15w40 CJ-4 55gal drum 6.40$                                         6.90$                                                                8%
SAE 15w40 CK-4 - quart 2.40$                                         2.60$                                                                8%
SAE 15w40 CK-4 55gal drum 6.40$                                         6.90$                                                                8%
SAE 15w40 CK-4 5gal 7.30$                                         7.80$                                                                7%
5w20 Synthetic Blend MO - quart 1.98$                                         2.18$                                                                10%
5w30 Synthetic Blend MO -quart 1.98$                                         2.18$                                                                10%
20w50 Full Synthetic MO - quart 9.65$                                         9.85$                                                                2%

Category 2:
 Palmdale Price with approved increase 
(Secondary Vendor) 

Transynd Synthetic or Total 
Fluidmatic MV 55gal drums 13.58$                                       14.08$                                                             4%
SAE 50w Synthetic 55gal 17.85$                                       18.35$                                                             3%
80w140 Synthetic - 5gal 17.85$                                       18.35$                                                             3%
80w140 Synthetic - 120lb drum 18.60$                                       19.10$                                                             3%
Mercon V - quart 3.56$                                         3.76$                                                                6%
Dexron VI - quart 3.76$                                         3.96$                                                                5%

Category 6:
 Palmdale Price with approved increase 
(Primary Vendor) 

Universal Tractor Hydraulic Fluid 5gal 8.37$                                         8.87$                                                                6%
Hydraulic Oil -AW-ISO-68-5gal 6.15$                                         6.65$                                                                8%
Hydraulic Oil -AW-ISO-68-55gal 281.75$                                    309.25$                                                           10%
Hydraulic Oil - AW-ISO-32-5gal 6.15$                                         6.65$                                                                8%
Hydraulic Oil - 10W (TO-4 Drive Train 
Fluid) 5gal 10.84$                                       11.34$                                                             5%

Category 10:
 Palmdale Price with approved increase 
(Secondary Vendor) 

SAE 5w20 Synthetic Blend - Bulk 4.18$                                         4.68$                                                                12%
SAE 15w40 CJ-4 Synthetic Blend - 
Bulk 5.40$                                         5.90$                                                                9%
SAE 15w40 CK-4 Bulk 5.40$                                         5.90$                                                                9%
Hydraulic Oil AW-ISO-68 Bulk 3.90$                                         4.40$                                                                13%
Universal Tractor Fluid  Bulk 5.67$                                         6.17$                                                                9%

Added Items:
SAE 5w30 Synthetic Blend -55gal 5.33$                                         5.83$                                                                9%


	B170172TJM Lubricant Products Price Increase (Palmdale Only) Percentages 2019.pdf
	Sheet1




